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CHAPTER 83
(S. B. No. 62—Committee on Appropriations.)

REIMBURSEMENT ESCHEATED ESTATE FUND

An Act making an appropriation to reimburse the escheated estate fund
an amount erroneously credited to the general fund in 1914,

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. ApPrOPRIATION.] 'There is hereby appropriated out of
any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of $7,980.91, and transferring the same to the escheated estate
fund to reimburse said fund for moneys erroneously credited to
the general fund May 15, 1914, being state treasurer’s receipt No.
C-4969, and received from James W. Foley, Administrator, for the
estate of M. W. McDonald, Medora, North Dakota.

Approved March 4, 1929.

AUCTION SALE

CHAPTER &4
(S. B. No. 7—Thorson.)

AUCTION SALE PERSONAL PROPERTY, NOTICE TO COUNTY
TREASURER

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 6001al of the Supplement to the
Compiled Laws for the year 1913.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 60oo1ar of the 1925 Sup-
plement to the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913
be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 60o1ar. Notick T0 CountTy TREASURER.] No personal
property shall be sold at public auction in the State of North Dakota
unless the owner thereof or the editor or publisher of the printing
concern or company that prints such auction notices, shall at least
six days prior to the holding of such auction sale, have notified the
County Treasurer of the County in which said sale is to be held of
the holding thereof. Such notice shall be in printed form or in
writing and shall be mailed to the county treasurer, by registered
mail, and shall contain a list of the personal property to be sold,
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together with the name and post office address of the person or per-
sons in whose name or names, the property to be sold was last as-
sessed, and together with the township and range in which so as-
sessed, if known.

Approved February 18, 1929.

AVIATION

CHAPTER 85
(H. B. No. 153—Burkhart and Cox.)

LICENSING AIRMEN AND AIRCRAFT, ETC.

An Act entitled “An act concerning the licensing of airmen and aircraft;
making violation hereof a misdemeanor, and providing the penalty
therefor; repealing all acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith; and
declaring this act to be an emergency measure.”

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. DEeriNITiON OF TERMS.] In this act, “aircraft” means
any contrivance now known or hereafter invented, used, or designed
for navigation of or flight in the air, except a parachute or other
contrivance designed for such navigation but used primarily as
safety equipment. The term “public air craft” means an aircraft
used exclusively in the governmental service. The term “civil air-
craft” means any aircraft other than a public aircraft. The term
“airman” means any individual (including the person in command,
and any pilot, mechanic or member of the crew) who engages in
the navigation of aircraft while under way, and any individual who
is in charge of the inspection, overhauling or repairing of aircraft.

§ 2. Power 10 REGULATE.] The Board of Railroad Com-
missioners shall administer the provisions of this act, and for this
purpose is authorized to make such regulations as are necessary to
execute the functions invested in it by this act, including air traffic
rules, which regulations shall conform to and coincide with, so far
as possible, the provisions of the Air Commerce Act of 1926, and
amendments thereto, passed by the Congress of the United States,
and air commerce regulations and air traffic rules adopted pursuant
thereto.

§ 3. AircraFT LicENsE ReQuIrep.] No civil aircraft shall
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